
 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BATHINDA 

AGENDA 
FOR THE 9th MEETING  

OF 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

TO BE HELD ON Oct. 22, 2021 (FRIDAY) 

AT 3:30 PM 

Through Video Conference and 

In person at MRSPTU, Bathinda 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

ITEM NO. PARTICULARS 
PAGE 

NO. 

9.1 
CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 8th MEETING OF FINANCE 

COMMITTEE. 
01 

9.2 
ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE MINUTES OF 8th MEETING OF 

FINANCE COMMITTEE. 
2-3 

9.3  PROPOSED BUDGET FOR APPROVAL FOR THE YEAR 2021-22. 4-11 

9.4 REGARDING STARTING OF ONLINE COURSES. 12 

9.5 PENDING AGENDA ITEMS OF 7th MEETING OF FINANCE COMMITTEE  13-24 

9.6 ANY OTHER ITEM WITH THE PERMISSION OF CHAIRMAN.  

  



 
 

 

 

 

 

CONSTITUTION OF FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 

  

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

   

1 Vice Chancellor,  

MRSPTU, Bathinda 

 

   Chairman 

 

2 Principal Secretary, Govt. of Punjab,  

Department of Finance. 

 

Member 

3 Principal Secretary, Govt. of Punjab,  

Department of Technical Education & Industrial Training. 

Member 

4 Director,  

Department of Technical Education & Industrial Training.  

Member 

5 Registrar,  (Nominee of Chairman, Board of Governors) 

MRSPTU, Bathinda 

 

         Member 

6 Finance Officer, 

MRSPTU, Bathinda 

         Member Secretary 



1 
 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 9.1:       CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 8th MEETING OF FINANCE 

COMMITTEE. 

 

The 8th meeting of Finance Committee of Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab 

Technical University, Bathinda, was held on 17th August, 2021 at 3:30 PM 

through video conference and in person at MRSPTU, Bathinda under the 

Chairmanship of Vice Chancellor-cum-Chairman, Finance Committee, 

Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab Technical University, Bathinda.. The minutes of 

the meeting were circulated to the members vide Letter No. MRSPTU/Accts/411 

dated 17-08-2021. As no comments were received from any of the members, 

therefore the minutes are submitted for confirmation placed at (Annexure-I 

Page No. 25 to 35). 

  



2 
 

 

 

 

 

ITEM NO. 9.2. ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE MINUTES OF 8th MEETING OF 

FINANCE COMMITTEE. 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Description Decision Taken Action Taken 

 8.1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 7th 

MEETING OF FINANCE COMMITTEE. 

Confirmed No action 

required 

8.2 ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE MINUTES 

OF 7TH MEETING OF FINANCE COMMITTEE.

  

Noted No action 

required 

8.3 REVISED PROPOSED BUDGET FOR THE 

YEAR 2021-22. 

1. The budget has been 

approved for 8 months 

(01.04.2021 to 

30.11.2021) @ 2/3 of 

actual expenditure in the 

F.Y. 2020-21   

2. The budget for the 

committed revenue and 

capital liabilities 

(against the expenditure 

done from the approved 

budget of previous years 

and for PSAEC, Patiala, 

WAPCOS, PIT Rajpura, 

PIT Moga) has been 

approved. 

Implemented  

Implemented  

8.4 FEE CONCESSION TO THE STAFF AND 

THEIR WARD. 

Looking  into the Financial 

position of University, it 

was discussed and decided 

that the fee concession to 

staff and their wards will be 

discontinued from the 

session 2021-22 for existing 

as well as New admissions 

except for the wards of 

Class–IV  employees. 

 

 

Implemented 

8.5  TO RATIFY THE NOTIFIED FEE STRUCTURE 

FOR SESSION 2021-22. 

Ratified. 

Further it was discussed that 

the distribution of tuition fee 

and development fee may be 

as per norms. 

 

Implemented 

8.6 PROPOSAL TO INCREASE INCOME & 

REDUCE EXPENSES. 

Noted. 

Further discussion was 

made to appoint the faculty 

on Consolidated /Lecture 

 

Noted 



3 
 

basis as per minimum 

requirement after load 

distribution of regular 

faculty as per UGC/AICTE 

norms. 

8.7 PROPOSAL TO GET NAAC 

ACCREDITATION ALONG WITH DETAILS 

OF TANGIBLE AND NON-TANGIBLE 

BENEFITS. 

 

 

Noted. 

The members appreciated 

the efforts to apply for 

NAAC accreditation.  

 

No action 

required 

8.8 PROPOSAL TO GET NAAC 

ACCREDITATION ALONG WITH DETAILS 

OF TANGIBLE AND NON-TANGIBLE 

BENEFITS. 

 

 

Noted. 

The members appreciated 

the efforts  to apply for 

NAAC accreditation.  

 

No action 

required 

 

  



4 
 

ITEM No. 9.3.  PROPOSED BUDGET FOR APPROVAL FOR THE YEAR 2021-22. 
 

 

Note: *To meet above deficit budget, the university is trying its best for grants from various sponsoring bodies like RUSA, 

AICTE, UGC, DST. 

         *To become eligible for Grant in Aid from Govt. organisations, University is applying for NAAC accreditation. 

         *The case for Grant in Aid from Punjab Govt. for 50 Cr. and Rs. 10 Cr under "Khelo India Scheme" are in pipeline. 

 

  

              The budget is placed for approval please. 

 

Consolidated Statement of University and its Constituent Colleges 

(Revised Proposed Budget For The Financial Year 2021-22)   

                                                                                                                                                              Amount Rs. (Lac)                                                                                                                                                                                  

Sr. 

No. 

Name of University 

Departments/ Sections 

Actual 

Income/Expenditure for 

F.Y 2020-21 

Estimated Income/Expenditure for F.Y 2021-22 
Surplus (+) 

/Deficit(-) 

Revenue 

(Income) 
Expenditure 

Revenue 

(Income) 

Capital 

Expenditure 

Revenue 

Expenditure 

Total 

Expenditure 
g=(c-f) 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) f=(d+e)   

1 MRSPTU, Bathinda 

2423.62 3912.85 2549.20 232.46 5796.18 6028.64 -3479.44 

2 GZS Campus Bathinda 

5 PIT Nandgarh 

3 PIT GTB Garh Moga 

4 PIT Rajpura 

7 PSAEC, Patiala 

8 
Grant from State Govt. 

(Revenue) 
--- --- --- --- --- --- --- 

9 
Grant from State Govt. 

(Capial) 
--- --- 100.00 --- --- --- --- 

SC/ST Dues --- --- 1180.67 --- --- --- --- 

Total 2423.62 3912.85 3829.87 232.46 5796.18 6028.64 -2198.77 



5 
 

Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab Technical University Bathinda 

                                                       Proposed Budget of University and its Constituent Colleges for F.Y 2021-22                    (Amount in Lac.) 

Sr. 

No. 
Head of Expenditure 

F.Y 2020-21 F.Y 2021-22 

Approved 

for F.Y 

2020-21 

 Actual 

Expenditure 

for F.Y 

2020-21 

Proposed 

Budget for 

2021-22 (in 

7th FC 

held on 

31.03.21) 

 Approved 

budget 

from 

01.04.2021 

to 

30.11.2021  

Proposed 

Budget 

for  

01.12.21 

to 

31.03.2022 

Total 

Proposed 

Budget for 

Approval 

for F.Y 

2021-22 

Remarks If any 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 (6+7)   

A.  Revenue                          

1 Committed Liabilities               

i Pay and Allowances etc.               

  (a) Pay and Allowances etc. (Filled) 3326.55 2873.73 3900.00 3900.00 0.00 3900.00 
Already Approved 

for F.Y 2020-21   (b) Wages (Out Sourcing)  466.72 444.64 500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 

ii 
Electricity & Water, Mobile, Diesel for 

Generator etc. 
256.51 81.55 157.60 77.55 22.45 100.00 Electricity bill and 

Azure Solar bill 

iii 
Govt./ Corporation/AIU, AICTE, COA, PCI, 

Insurance, Taxes etc. 
8.00 5.67 30.02 3.78 6.22 10.00 - 

2 Academic Related Expenses  11.00 5.05 150.00 6.98 43.02 50.00 - 

3 Admission Related Expenses 86.00 79.69 200.00 48.93 54.07 103.00 NAAC :- 40 Lac 

4 Examination related expenses 288.83 161.09 471.40 107.39 342.61 450.00 - 

5 IT Related Expenses 92.34 10.75 117.91 7.17 77.83 85.00 NAAC :- 20 Lac 

6 Office Expenses 86.00 60.04 220.00 37.42 45.58 83.00 - 

7 Library Related Expenses 25.00 18.78 74.00 12.52 27.48 40.00 NAAC :- 15 Lac 

8 Medical expenses : 21.50 16.30 40.00 10.87 9.13 20.00 - 

9 Student Related Activities 5.00 4.91 264.00 2.27 141.73 144.00 NAAC :- 130 Lac 

10 IPR/EDC&IC & Start up, Innovation etc.  2.00 1.11 172.00 0.74 169.26 170.00 NAAC :- 160 Lac 

11 

Repair & Maint. For civil works/ 

Horticulture 

a). For F.Y 2021-22 

60.00 46.25 280.00 30.71 49.29 80.00   

b). Pending bill upto 31.03.2021 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.18 0.00 51.18 
Pending Previous 

year bills of    

Rs. 51.18 Lac 

12 Other essential Budget 5.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 - 

  G.Total ( Revenue 1 to 12) 4740.45 3809.56 6586.93 4797.51 998.67 5796.18   



6 
 

Sr. 

No. 
Head of Expenditure 

Approved 

for F.Y 

2020-21 

 Actual 

Expenditure 

for F.Y 

2020-21 

Proposed 

Budget for 

2021-22 (in 

7th FC 

held on 

31.03.21) 

 Approved 

budget 

from 

01.04.2021 

to 

30.11.2021  

Proposed 

Budget 

for  

01.12.21 

to 

31.03.2022 

Total 

Proposed 

Budget for 

Approval 

for F.Y 

2021-22 

Remarks If any 

              

1 
Computer, Software, Networking, printer, 

Projector,CCTV & peripherals etc 
10.00 4.09 974.90 2.73 37.27 40.00 

IT Related 

Equipments 

2 Furniture and Fixtures 5.00 50.28 1877.21 0.88 59.12 60.00   

3 

Library Books & RFID System 

a). For F.Y 2021-22 
5.00 2.30 117.40 1.53 8.47 10.00 

  

b). Pending bill upto 31.03.2021 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.87 0.00 0.87   

4 Machinery/Equipment & Appliances 10.00 10.02 476.70 6.68 23.32 30.00   

5 

Civil Building Works  

a). For F.Y 2021-22 
73.19 36.60 140.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
  

b). Pending bill upto 31.03.2021, PSAEC 

Patiala 
36.59 0.00 36.59 

  

6 Ongoing Works (for 3rd Party Audit) 0.00 0.00 61.14 55.00 0.00 55.00   

7 New Building Construction (Proposed) 0.00 0.00 844.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   

8 Addition & Alteration in Existing Infrastructure 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
  

9 
Payment to be released to Civil Aviation 

Council as per MOU 
0.00 0.00 1000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  

  G.Total (Capital 1 to 9) 103.19 103.29 5531.35 104.28 128.18 232.46   

  Total (Revenue + Capital) 4843.64 3912.85 12118.28 4901.79 1126.85 6028.64   

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab Technical University, Bathinda 

           Proposed Revenue of University and It's Constituent Colleges for F.Y 2021-22                 (Amount in Lac.) 

Sr. 

No. 
Account Head Name 

 Actual Income 

Upto 31.03.2021 

Expected Income 

for 2021-22 

1 2 3 4 

1 Students Fee 836.46 
1200.00 

2 Online Admission MRSPTU & Its constituent College 226.64 

3 Interest Income 310.06 30.00 

4 Recruitment Application Fee 0.00 4.00 

5 Tender Fee 0.33 0.20 

6 Consultancy 12.57 30.00 

7 RTI Fees 0.03 0.05 

8 Migration fees 4.37 4.00 

9 Counseling fees  64.64 75.00 

10 URF From Affiliated Colleges (Continuation fee/Magazine Fee/Sports Fee/Youth Welfare Fee) 37.84 40.85 

11 Examination Fee 520.52 673.00 

12 License Fee/Water Sewerage Charges/Hostel Rent 84.79 140.00 

13 Guest House/Building Shopping /Land Rent/Municipal Corporation share 6.92 31.22 

14 Car Charges Received from other departments 0.45 0.30 

15 Affiliation Fee 75.47 93.00 

16 Inspection Fee 2.91 3.00 

17 Match fees 0.12 0.20 

18 Medical and Health Care Fee 0.02 0.10 

19 Misc. Income (sponsorship, project overhead income etc.) 81.74 17.30 

20 PhD fee 20.37 20.00 

21 Postal Charges fee 0.42 0.20 

22 Security Forfeited  0.50 1.00 

25 SC/ST claim received/ recoverable from Welfare Deptt. 136.45 185.78 

  Total 2423.62 2549.20 

  SC/ST Dues …… 1180.67 

  Total Income (Including SC/ST Dues) 2423.62 3729.87 

 



8 
 

Major Heads and Sub-heads wise Exp. Details 

Details of Sub Heads 

Exp. 

For 

2020-21 

Budget Detail for F.Y 21-22 

Approved 

Budget 

from 

01.04.21 to 

30.11.21 

Total 

Proposed 

budget for 

Approval 

for F.Y 2021-

22 

Remarks If any 

       REVENUE         

1 Committed Liabilities         

i (a) Pay and Allowances etc. (Files) 2873.73 3900.00 3900.00 Already approved 

(b) Wages (Out Sourcing)  444.64 500.00 500.00 Already approved 

ii Electricity & Water, Mobile, Diesel for Generator etc. 81.55 77.55 100.00 

Electricity bill 

and Azure Solar 

bill 

iii Govt./ Corporation/AIU, AICTE, COA, PCI, Insurance, Taxes etc. 5.67 3.78 10.00 - 

Total (1) 3405.59 4481.33 4510.00   

2 Academic Related Expenses       - 

i 
Development of Curriculum Integrated Certificate-Diploma-Degree Programme for skill development, 

Vetting of Coursee matter etc., skill Courses making NSQF Compliant syllabus etc. 
0.00 0.00 15.00 - 

ii Academic Audit, Inspection, meetings, Scrutiny etc. (TA/DA & Honorarium) 1.10 4.35 7.00 - 

iii Skill and Personality development Programme, Sketching Manepins, Funding for FDP/STC etc. 0.00 0.00 3.00 - 

iv TA/DA & Reg. Fee for Conferences etc. (National/international) 0.00 0.00 2.00 - 

v 
Uni. Fellowship for full time PhD students enrolled with MRSPTU & GZSCCET Deptts (@ 12000/- pm + 

15000/- contingency/annum) 
0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

Vi Matching Grant AICTE/MOFPI etc 0.00 0.00 10.00 - 

Vii 
Raw Material & Consumables/ Acrylic/Glass casting of models/Sample 

Testing/Characterization/chemicals etc. 
3.95 2.63 13.00 - 

Total (2) 5.05 6.98 50.00   

3 Admission Related Expenses       - 

i 
Advertisement and publicity including Digital marketing and FM Radio (including hiring of services, 

pamphlets etc.) 
25.08 16.72 30.00 - 

ii Arrangements for centralized counseling process & Outside admission offices 4.40 2.93 15.00 - 

iii CM/GPAT Scholarship for Meritorious Students & PIT Promotion Scheme 35.10 23.41 40.00 NAAC Related 

iv Fee refund to Seat Surrender Students 7.82 5.21 10.00 - 

v Fee Concession to Staff ward 6.30 0.00 2.00 - 

vi Admission Cell/Counseling Guidance cell 0.99 0.66 1.00 - 

vii Admission cum counselling software / services 0.00 0.00 5.00 - 

Total (3) 79.69 48.93 103.00   

4 Examination related expenses       - 

i Conduct of Theory Exams including Flying Squad & Observer 55.89 37.26 90.00 - 



9 
 

ii 
TA/DA & Honorarium to Experts (for Practical Examination, grace marks meeting and UMC committee) 

. Hospitality expenses during meetings 
53.46 35.64 90.00 - 

iii Evaluation expenses 28.65 19.10 70.00 - 

iv Paper Setting(End semester examination and Entrance tests) 23.09 15.39 100.00 - 

v Printing of Degree/DMC, Envelops/Bags/Other stationary items etc. 0.00 0.00 40.00 - 

vi Answer Sheets and drawing sheets 0.00 0.00 60.00 - 

viii Online Examination Software Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

Total (4) 161.09 107.39 450.00   

5 IT Related Expenses       - 

i Internet Connectivity 7.24 4.83 10.00 

Internet leased 

line primary & 

backup 

ii Software Licenses & AMCs 1.06 0.71 10.00 

Software license 

& 

Network/Server 

Security 

iii Cloud Subscription; Azure/AWS for DigiLocker/ Accounts/ Examination/ Admission etc. 1.95 1.30 15.00 - 

iv Website Maint, & Updating & Hosting charges 0.50 0.33 3.00 - 

v Renewal of UTM & other Repair & Maint., Misc. exp. etc. 0.00 0.00 2.00 - 

vi Hiring of Out Sourced Need Based Services 0.00 0.00 25.00 - 

vii E-Governance/ERP development/facility 0.00 0.00 20.00 NAAC Related  

Total (5) 10.75 7.17 85.00   

6 Office Expenses       - 

i Legal/Audit Exp. Including Income tax cases 5.83 3.89 7.00 - 

ii Printing/Stationery & Reports 8.81 5.87 25.00 - 

iii Organizing Press Conferences 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

iv Newspaper/Periodicals & Magazine 0.97 0.65 2.00 - 

v Recruitment Expenses 0.00 0.00 2.00 - 

vi TA/DA & Honorarium for hospitality & meetings 7.60 5.07 5.00 - 

vii TA/DA & LTC (Staff/Faculty) 2.17 1.45 4.00 - 

viii Telephone Charges 9.31 6.21 4.00 - 

ix Remuneration to faculty/staff (part time courses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

x International Travels ( for administrative duties if any) 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

xi Casual Labour 0.09 0.06 2.00 - 

xii Postage & Telegraph 1.47 0.98 2.00 - 

xiii Refilling of Fire Extinguishers 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

xiv Repair & Maint of Equipment. etc. 12.71 5.85 10.00 - 

xv Fuel/Repair of vehicle/Breakdown 10.17 6.78 15.00 - 

xvii Hiring of vehicle (including outside admission offices) 0.84 0.56 2.00 - 

xviii Misc/Unforeseen Expense 0.07 0.05 3.00 - 



10 
 

Total (6) 60.04 37.42 83.00   

7 Library Related Expenses       - 

i E Journals/E Books/E-ShodhSindhu etc. 18.78 12.52 23.00 - 

ii Misc./ Learning Resources 0.00 0.00 2.00 - 

iii 
Classrooms and seminar halls with ICT enabled facilities, E-Content development facility, E-Content 

development fund 
0.00 0.00 15.00 NAAC Related 

Total (7) 18.78 12.52 40.00   

8 Medical expenses :       - 

i Medical Reimbursement 15.44 10.29 17.00 - 

ii Medicines, Fogging, Spray etc. 0.86 0.58 3.00 - 

Total (8) 16.30 10.87 20.00   

9 Student Related Activities       - 

i R&D Activities/ Student field Study/Research project/Research Award to Students 0.30 0.20 16.00 NAAC Related 

ii 

Competition and Conferences/ Commendation and Monetary incentive at University Function, National 

/International Fellowship/Financial Support to teachers, University Research Fellows, 

Workshop/Seminars 

0.70 0.47 49.00 NAAC Related 

iii Camp, Tours, Reg. Fee 0.00 0.00 10.00 - 

iv 
NSS Expenses, Extension activities (Rural village adoption & development) Activities with NGOs, 

Herbal, Garden, Green Campus initiatives,  
0.00 0.00 50.00 NAAC Related 

v NCC Expenses 0.21 0.14 2.00 - 

vi Conduct of Event (Sports, Culture, Tech., Convocation, Tournament etc.), Sports Awards,  3.70 1.46 10.00 NAAC Related 

vii 
Training and Placement, Professional/Administrative Development/Training Programs/Career 

Counselling and Guidance related Activities 
0.00 0.00 5.00 NAAC Related 

viii 
Value Added courses for imparting transferable and life skills, Research Paper/Books Publication 

Promotion Scheme 
0.00 0.00 2.00 - 

Total (9) 4.91 2.27 144.00   

10 IPR/EDCIC & Startup Expenses       - 

i Research, Incubation, Innovation and Startups/IPR 1.11 0.74 5.00 - 

ii 
Patent filing & commercialization of innovative technologies/Orientation programme on Quality issues for 

teachers and students/ISO Certification 
0.00 0.00 5.00 - 

iii Activities/Content with direct bearing on employability/Entrepreneurship Skill Development 0.00 0.00 30.00 NAAC Related 

iv 
Financial Support for Analysis, Pilot Scale Manufacturing facility/Consultancy/Earn while 

learn/Innovation Centre cum Museum 
0.00 0.00 85.00 NAAC Related 

v Seed Money to Teachers for Research,  0.00 0.00 45.00 NAAC Related 

Total (10) 1.11 0.74 170.00   

11 Repair & Maint. For civil works/ Horticulture       - 

i MRSPTU and Development of Student Facilities lice Canteens etc. 7.01 7.67 35.00 Pending previous 

year bills of  

Rs. 6 Lac 
ii GZSCCET 27.31 21.09 30.00 



11 
 

iii PIT GTB Garh Moga 0.47 11.49 14.18 
Pending previous 

year bills (Paid) 

iv PIT Nandgarh 0.63 0.42 5.00 - 

v PIT Rajpura 4.92 37.28 42.00 

Pending previous 

year bills of  

Rs. 34 lac 

vi PSAEC Patiala 5.91 3.94 5.00 - 

vii PIT Arniwala 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

Total (11) 46.25 81.89 131.18   

12 Other essential Budget 0.00 0.00 10.00 - 

G.Total (Revenue 1 to 12) 3809.56 4797.51 5796.18   

      CAPITAL         

1 Computer, Software, Networking, printer, Projector, CCTV & peripherals etc 4.09 2.73 40.00 
IT Related 

Equipment 

2 Furniture and Fixtures 1.32 0.88 60.00 - 

3 

Library Books & RFID System 

a). For F.Y 2021-22 
2.30 1.53 10.00 - 

b). Pending bill upto 31.03.2021 0.00 0.87 0.87 - 

4 Machinery/Equipment & Appliances 10.02 6.68 30.00 - 

5 

Civil Building Works  

a). For F.Y 2021-22 
0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

b). Pending bill upto 31.03.2021 PSAEC Patiala 36.60 36.59 36.59 - 

6 Ongoing Works (for 3rd Party Audit) 0.00 55.00 55.00 - 

7 New Building Construction (Proposed) 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

8 Addition & Alteration in Existing Infrastructure 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

9 Payment to be released to Civil Aviation Council as per MOU 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

Total (Capital 1 to 9) 54.33 104.28 232.46   

G. Total (Revenue + Capital) 3863.89 4901.79 6028.64   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



12 
 

ITEM No. 9.4.  REGARDING STARTING OF ONLINE COURSES. 

 

In view of precarious conditions of University, online courses may be helpful to 

generate some funds. As proposed by some departments and approved by respective 

Board of Studies, these courses are of short duration and do not need any approval 

from UGC/AICTE. Further these courses are supportive to enhance employment 

skills of the students, to generate revenue for the University and to cater to the needs  

of students with the optimum utilization of available resources of University. The 

list of online courses and duration is attached at (Annexure Page No. 36). 

Additional online courses may be started in near future.  However to start these 

courses some of the established online platform by some organization/agencies will 

be required. Such a platform shall be hired through some agency and the proposal is 

to hire online platform on revenue sharing basis and the payment to the agency will 

be made out of the generated revenue only. Apart from this, the online platform will 

be used for augmented learning for the regular students of University without any 

extra charges. All academic activities will be delivered by University through this 

online platform.  

                      Therefore it is proposed to purchase this online platform from some 

organization through e-tendering process initially for 3 years and extendable for one 

more term based on the performance.  

 

Matter is placed for consideration and approval please. 

 

 

 

  



13 
 

ITEM No. 9.5.  PENDING AGENDA ITEMS OF 7th MEETING OF FINANCE 

COMMITTEE  

 

 The following agenda items were putt up in 7th meeting of Finance Committee but 

could not be discussed and are still pending for the consideration of committee. 

ITEM  

No. 7.3 

FINANCIAL GRANT FROM GOVT. OF PUNJAB. 

 

The item was placed before Board of Governors of Maharaja Ranjit Singh State Technical 

University, Bathinda in its 3rd meeting which was held on  

06-11-2015 vide item no. 3.8 and as per the decision taken in 3rd meeting of BOG “It was decided 

that Secretary (Expenditure) to Govt. of Punjab, Department of Finance shall include some grant 

in future budget for the University.” Attached at (Annexure-III Page No. 37). 

Accordingly letters were written to Secretary (Expenditure) and Hon’ble Cabinet Minister vide 

letter No. VC/PA/974 Dt. 07/07/2020 and VC/PA/968  

Dt. 02/07/2020 and also to Director, Deptt. of Technical Education & Industrial Training, 

Punjab, Chandigarh vide letter No. 4426 Dt. 24/09/19, No. 1822  

Dt. 09/05/19, No. Reg/071 Dt. 07/05/18, No. 7460 Dt. 14/12/17, No. 635 Dt. 09/12/17 and No. 

6301 Dt. 21/12/15 (Page No. 38 to 49) and accordingly an amount of Rs. 25 crore was allocated 

in the State Budget for University for the F.Y. 2019-20. Also the token Grant for F.Y 2020-21 

was allocated in the State Budget. The case of grant has also been sent to Govt. of Punjab for 

provision to allocate the Rs. 50 Crore (Capital), Rs. 50 Crore (Revenue) for F.Y. 2020-21 & 

onwards (Page No. 50 to 58).The case for release of grant for F.Y. 2021-22 was also been sent 

to the Govt. Further a request letter has been sent to Principal Secretary Govt. of Punjab 

regarding requirement of 40 Crore (Revenue grant) and 63 Crore of (Capital Expenses) vide 

Ref. No. 2275 Dt. 07.09.2021 placed at (Page No. 59).  

Matter is placed for information and consideration to the Finance Committee. 

ITEM  

No. 9 7.6 

RATIFICATIONS OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CHAIRMAN FINANCE 

COMMITTEE. 

Under exceptional circumstances some recommendations of Committee/COE/Dean 

DAA /Director CDC/XEN etc. were approved by Chairman Finance Committee, which 

are reproduced as below:- 

7.6.1 Related to Examination Branch ( from COE) 

Sr. No    Items 

(i) Fixation of Fee for Special re-evaluation 

 



14 
 

Some cases have been reported that after getting the revaluation result, a student 

is not satisfied with the result. Since, there was no provision in the University 

rules to handle these types of cases, therefore, acting upon the request of a 

student, Hon’ble Vice Chancellor-cum-Chairman, Finance Committee, 

MRSPTU, Bathinda accorded the approval vide diary no. VC/2113 dated 21-10-

2020 for conducting ‘Special re-evaluation’ and charging fee @ 5,000/- from the 

student. Besides, the remuneration paid to the evaluators for this special case 

was also fixed @500/- per subject (Annexure- IV Page No. 60 to 61). 
 

Matter is placed for ratification by the Finance Committee. 

 

(ii)  Fixation of charges for exam Fees. 

An approval was accorded by the Chairman, Finance Committee for fixation of 

exam fees such as Backlog Certificate @ INR 500/-, Bonafide Certificate @ INR 

500/- , Correction of DMC @ INR 500/- and Correction of Degree @ INR 1000/- 

vide diary no. VC/867 dated 13.09.2019 for issuing these certificates to the 

students ( Page No. 62 to 63). 
 

Matter is placed for ratification by the Finance Committee. 

     (iii)  Fixation of Improvement Fee 

                   The University has adopted CGPA system w.e.f. 2016 batch students. In this 

system, a minimum of 5.0 CGPA is required to qualify the program. Further, 

there is a provision in the rules that if a student wishes to improve his/her CGPA, 

he/she is allowed to do so in a maximum of 5 theory subjects already studied by 

him/her. Some students were approaching the examination branch for 

improvement of CGPA. In the interest of students, an approval was accorded by 

the Chairman, Finance Committee to charge fee @ INR 5000/- per subject as an 

improvement fee vide dated 18-11-2019 (Page No. 64). 

Matter is placed for ratification by the Finance Committee. 

 (iv)    Certificate for Medium of Instructions and Examination. 

Some students were approaching the examination branch and demanding the 

Certificate of “Medium of Instructions and Examination”. In the interest of 

students, an approval was accorded by the Chairman, Finance Committee for 

issuing of these certificates by charging fee @ INR 500/- per certificate dated  

29-04-2019 (Page No. 65). 

Matter is placed for ratification by the Finance Committee. 



15 
 

 7.6.2. Related to Research and Development( From Dean R&D) 

(i)         Fee structure for International Ph.D students. 

 

                 The fee structure for International students is notified as approved by Chairman 

Finance Committee as follows: 

 

1. $ 2500 per year (from date of Enrolment to Date of Ph.D thesis submission 

including of all other charges) 

2. Accommodation 

a. In campus Quarter (D-Type) - @ Rs. 3000/- per month. 

b. Hostel Accommodation- same as per Indian students (Page No. 66). 

 
              Matter is placed for ratification by the Finance Committee. 

 (ii)          Remuneration for Evaluation of PhD Thesis 

 

                  For the evaluation of PhD Thesis from External Examiner, the following 

remuneration has been approved by Hon'ble Vice Chancellor as applicable in 

IKG Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar: 

   1.            Foreign Examiner : $200 (-10% TDS) 

   2.           Indian Examiner:  7500/- Rs. (-10% TDS) (2500 for Thesis evaluation 5000            

for conduct of Viva-voce examination (Page No. 67). 

 
Matter is placed for ratification by the Finance Committee. 

 

 7.6.3. Related to Estate (From Executive Engg.) 

(i)           Ratification of minutes of meeting of House Allotment Committee regarding 

fixation   of rent of D-type Houses. 

              Request for reducing the rent of D-type houses was received from the workers 

staying in the residences (Page No. 68 to 69). 

              On the request of workers a meeting of the House Allotment Committee was 

held on 29.11.2019. There are 75 D-type houses out of which 29 No's houses are 

vacant. Since no regular recruitment of class-IV staff is being made as per 

decision taken by the Board of Governors in its 2nd meeting held on 07.09.2015 

vide item no. 2.6 and 2nd meeting of Finance Committee held on dated 

05.04.2016 vide item no. 2.18 of the University (Page No. 70 to 75). 

             At present D-type houses are being allotted only to Daily Paid Workers who are 

working under contractor i.e. out sourced workers. In view of this, the committee 

recommended that rent for D-type houses to be fixed at Rs. 1500/- P.M. 

alongwith an increase of Rs. 50/- per month after every year (Page No. 76). 

Recommendations of the committee were approved by Hon'ble Vice Chancellor. 

             

            Matter is placed for ratification by the Finance Committee. 



16 
 

ITEM  

No. 7.7 

  APPROVAL FOR SYLLABUS CERTIFICATION FEES. 

As informed by the Dean Academic Affairs Office vide their office Noting no. 3426 

Dated 05.01.2021 (Copy attached at Annexure-V Page No. 77) that many students of 

the University ask for certified copies of the scheme/syllabus  required to apply for 

higher studies or carrier opening. The University has not yet decided fees for the same. 

Therefore, it is proposed that for certification of scheme/syllabus by the MRSPTU, fee 

may be charged as under:- 

Service                             Fees                                      Required Documents 

Certification of                 INR. 500/- Per copy             1. A request letter from 

Scheme/Syllabus                                                             the concerned students. 

                                                                                       2. Printouts of Scheme/Syllabus 

                                                                                       3. All DMCs 

Note:                            Postage Charges: 

i.    INR 100/- ( In Punjab) 

ii.   INR. 200/- (outside Punjab/Within India) 

iii. INR. 1500/- for outside India (By Speed  

      Post/Registered    Post/ Courier). 

iv.  INR 1500/- extra (if the weight of the syllabus is  

      more than 0.5 kg) 

 

Matter is placed for consideration and approval please. 

ITEM  

No.  7.8 

APPROVAL FOR IELTS COURSE FEE STRUCTURE. 

                                         As per the 10th BOG meeting held on 19.02.2020, IELTS center was approved to be 

set up at MRSPTU Campus and PIT, Nandgarh. The course will be of three month 

duration. The course will be offered to University students (Internal) as well as 

External students. The proposed fee structure is as follows: 

Sr. No.                  Internal Students                               External Students 

01.                       2100/- for three months                       4500/- for three months  

                     @ 700/- per month                              @ 1500/- per month. 

Matter is placed for consideration and approval please. 

 



17 
 

ITEM  

No. 7.9 

APPROVAL FOR FIXATION OF EXAMINATION RELATED FEES. 

(i) Fee revision for permission of writer 

If a student meets with an accident and cannot write the exams, he/she is allowed 

to arrange a writer to write the exams as per University rules. At present, the 

University charges INR 300/- per request. The fee has not been revised since the 

inception of the University, it is proposed to revise the same to INR 500/- per 

request. (Copy placed at Annexure-VI Page No. 78 to 79). 

(ii) (ii)    Fee revision for re-evaluation 

As per University rules, if a student does not satisfies from his result of 

examination, then he/she applies for the revaluation of answer sheet within 15 

days from the declaration of result. After getting the sheet re-evaluated, if the 

difference of marks is more than 25%, then this answer sheet is again evaluated. 

In many cases, the same answer sheet is evaluated three times and for every 

evaluation, the remuneration is paid to the evaluators and associated staff as per 

the university norms. The one-time fee charged for the revaluation is INR 700/- 

per paper. It is evident that the evaluation process consumes a lot of time and 

money, therefore, it has been felt to revise the revaluation fee to INR 1,000/- per 

paper.  

(iii)   Fee fixation for ‘Degree in Absentia’ 

On the request of student, the ‘Degree in Absentia’ is provided by many state 

Universities (such as Punjabi University, Patiala, Guru Nanak Dev University, 

Amritsar, Punjab University, Chandigarh, Baba Farid University of Health 

Sciences, Faridkot). This degree is provided to the student(s) before the annual 

convocation of the University or the approval of the Academic Council on the 

receipt of the requisite fee. Since, there is no such provision at this University, 

therefore, it is proposed to start this service and fix the @ INR 5,000/- for the same.  

 

Keeping above points in view, it is proposed to fix the fees for these services w.e.f. 

exams session May/June – 2021 as per the following detail:   

Sr. No. Particulars Existing Fee 

(in INR) 

Proposed Fee 

(in INR) 

 1. Permission of Writer 300/- 500/- 

 2. Revaluation fee 700/- 1000/- 

 3. Degree in Absentia  --- 5000/- 

 

                Matter is placed for consideration and approval please. 



18 
 

ITEM  

No. 7.10 

BUDGET PROVISION FOR SETTING UP TO FOOD TESTING LABS UNDER 

APPROVED RESEARCH PROJECT BY THE MINISTRY OF FOOD 

PROCESSING INDUSTRIES, (MOFPI), GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. 

 

 An in-principle the approval letter of grant-in-aid for setting up of Food Testing Laboratory 

has been received from Ministry of Food Processing Industries, Government of India (letter 

placed at (Annexure-VII Page No. 80 to 82). The total fund approved for food testing 

laboratory is Rs. 253.12 lakh (Rupees two crore fifty three lakh and twelve thousand only) 

on dated 02.09.2019. The grant will be released in 3 installments and 1st installment of Rs. 

99.32 lac has been received in the university. 

 The approved expenditure of the project is placed at ( Page No. 83 to 86) is reproduced as 

under:- 

Name of Expenditure

  

MoFPI grant   Promoters equity Total project cost 

Lab equipment 240.35 -- 240.35 

Furniture & Fixture 7.97 24.82 32.79 

Recurring expenditure 

a) Consumables 

b) Salary & Wages 

 

-- 

4.80 

 

10.00 

1.20 

 

10.00 

6.00 

            Total 253.12 36.02 289.14 

 

The Promoters equity of Rs. 36.02 lac is to be borne by the University. It is 

therefore requested that necessary provisions be made in the University budget.   

Matter is placed for consideration and approval. 



19 
 

ITEM  

No. 7.11 

INCREASE IN MATCHING SHARE OF EMPLOYER FROM 10% to 14% OF 

BASIC PAY + DA UNDER NEW DEFINED CONTRIBUTORY PENSION SCHEME 

(NPS). 

Consequent upon adoption of NPS Scheme in the 4th meeting of Board of Governors of this 

University, a circular was issued vide No. 225 dated 13.01.2017 in this regard. The 

University is contributing @10% to the NPS Accounts of the employees recruited by the 

University (copy attached at Annexure- VIII Page No. 87 to 89). 

Now, the Ministry of Finance, Govt. of Punjab vide Notification No.2/9/2016-2FPPC/198 

dated 05.02.2020 has decided to enhance its monthly matching share from 10% to 14% of 

basic pay + DA for its employees covered under the New Pension Scheme with effect from 

01.04.2019 (copy attached at Page No. 90 to 92). 

As the employees of this University are also paid salary & other emoluments on the pattern 

of Govt. of Punjab., the same is required to be implemented as per above Notification of 

Govt. of Punjab. 

Submitted for consideration and approval please. 

ITEM  

No.  7.12 

INFORMATION REGARDING NOTICES RECEIVED FROM GST INTELLIGENCE 

OFFICE. 

The University has received summons from Directorate General of GST Intelligence, Ludhiana 

in regards to liability to pay GST & Service Tax on Transcript fee, Attestation fee, Postage 

Charges and Affiliation fee, Processing Charges/Forfeited fee on account of seat surrender case 

and any other fee charge from applicant vide Letter No. Date 19-07-2017, 06-07-2017, 29-10-

2018, 05-11-2018, 18-02-2020, 26-02-2020 & 22-05-2020. The reply for the same were 

submitted on 01-08-2017, 06-10-2017, 04-07-2018, 25-02-2020, and 04-03-2020. 

 In this regard, Prof. Incharge (F&P), AR (F&A) and one representative of M/s R. Bansal & Co., 

Chartered Accountant had visited in the Office of the Directorate General of GST Intelligence, 

Ludhiana on 07-07-2020. According to the University empanelled Chartered Accountant, GST 

is not required to be paid on the above said services. A copy of the reply is placed at (Annexure-

IX Page No. 93 to 98). 

 Hence, accordingly the written reply was sent to the Directorate General of GST Intelligence, 

Ludhiana on Date 04-08-2020 (Page No. 99 to 101) that GST should not be charged on the above 

said services. It was also mentioned in the reply that " If, still Directorate General of GST 

Intelligence (DGGI) feels that Transcript/Other fee from students of the University should be 



20 
 

charged with GST, then instead of picking individual Institution/University, Central Govt. 

should amend the law and the services under GST should be clearly defined. Otherwise, it will 

cause inconvenience to so many institutions/Universities throughout the Country." 

 Matter is placed for kind information and deliberation please. 

ITEM  

No. 7.13 

INFORMATION FOR STATUS OF INCOME TAX CASES OF THE UNIVERSITY 

The University has received notices issued by the Income Tax Department. The summary of 

Income Tax Cases is placed below: 

Sr. 

No. 

Nature of Case Status Present Statement 

1. Income Tax Case (F.Y. 

2015-16) 

(U/s 143(3) of the 

Income Tax Act, 

1961). 

The notice for income tax demand of 

Rs. 5,16,51,482/- (Including Interest 

Payable) was received from Income 

Tax Department, Govt. of India . 

The University filed appeal before 

with CIT (A),  

 

CIT (E), 

Chandigarh on 

dated 28.12.2018 

Chandigarh. But, 

the decision of the 

case is still awaited 

and no hearing is 

fixed till date. 

2. Income Tax Case 

(F.Y. 2016-17) 

(U/s 143(3) of the 

Income Tax Act, 1961) 

The notice for Income Tax Demand 

of Rs. 6,48,96,550/- (including 

interest Payable) was received from 

Income Tax Department, Govt. of 

India . The University filed appeal 

before with CIT (A), Chandigarh. 

Before listening the appeal, The 

Income Tax Deptt. Instructed the 

University to deposit 20% amount of 

the demand. An application for the 

stay of 20% demand was filed by the 

University. The same was rejected 

and a notice vide letter No. 

ITBA/COM/F/17/19-

20/1026378838(1) dated 09.03.2020 

was received from the office of the 

CIT, Chandigarh to deposit the 20% 

amount upto 31.03.2020. Against 

this, the university has written a 

petition on dated 17.03.2020 to the 

Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income 

The Decision of the 

case is still awaited 

and no hearing  is 

fixed till date. 



21 
 

Tax (Exemption), New Delhi 

through Advocate of the University. 

Thereafter, no information has been 

received from the Income Tax 

Department till date. 

3. Income Tax Case 

(F.Y. 2017-18) 

(U/s 143(2) of the 

Income Tax Act, 1961) 

The Case is under Scrutiny & e-

notices were received on dated 

24.12.2020 & 18/01/2021 for 

submission of the required data has 

been submitted online dated 

28.12.2020 & 16.02.2021.    

 

 

In addition to the above the University also applied for Income Tax Exemption U/S 12A 

and the same was rejected by CIT (E), Chandigarh. After filing the appeal at Income Tax 

Appellate Tribunal, Amritsar the case was decided with the direction to CIT (E), 

Chandigarh (vide order No. 590/ASR/2018 dated 24.07.2019) for deciding the matter 

within three months, which is still pending. 

In this regard, a meeting with Prof. Incharge (Finance) was held on 07.12.2020 in the 

office of the Smt. Surinder Kaur Waraich, IRS, Additional Secretary (Finance), Income 

Tax Advisor, Punjab regarding settlement of demands of Income Tax Department. She 

was of the opinion that Income Tax exemption case is fit for exemption as per prevailing 

law.  

It is also worthwhile to mention here that the University is also covered under rules of 

the Income Tax Department i.e. Substantially financed by the government w.e.f 

01.04.2015 through explanation to section 10(23C) (iiab) r.w Rule 2BBB that "any 

university or other educational institution shall be considered as being substantially 

financed by the government for any previous year, if the government grant to such 

university or educational institution exceeds 50% of the total receipts". 

Submitted for kind information and deliberations please. 



22 
 

ITEM  

No. 7.14 

REGARDING PAYMENT OF ARREARS ON ACCOUNT OF PAY REVISION TO THE 

TEACHERS. 

This item was put up in the 6th meeting of Finance Committee vide item no. 6.12. The 

committee deferred it and asked that "Item shall be put up in the next meeting after working 

out in detail with financial implications of all such types of cases." 

The pay scales of teaching staff of this institution were revised w.e.f. 01.01.1996 vide Govt. of 

Punjab's notification no. 1/13/2000-4FP1/3220 dated 02.03.2000. As per notification the 80% 

amount of arrear of these scales w.e.f. 01.01.1996 to 29.02.2000 was to be given by Central 

Govt. and remaining 20% amount of arrear was to be given by Govt. of Punjab. As per 

notification the arrear was to be given to those teachers who were existing and working on the 

posts filled on 01.01.1996. 

As per the Govt. of Punjab's letter no. 15/1/99-5TE.2/1602 dated 02.05.2003 it is clearly 

mentioned that "It is, however, clarified that the arrears are to be paid only to the personnel 

who were in the employment of the college as on 01.01.1996 and as decided earlier, no arrear 

amount is yet to be disbursed to any employee who joined after the said date." After that the 

matter was placed before the 28th meeting of Finance Committee of this institution which was 

held on 12.01.2010 vide item no. 28.6. In this meeting, the Finance Committee had decided 

that "Payments of pay revision arrears to those faculty, who joined after 01.01.1996 and are 

presently serving the college, were approved". 

The four teachers of this institution (Smt. Sandeep Kaur,  

Ex-Lecturer, Deptt. of Electrical Engg., Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ex-Lecturer, Deptt. of Electrical 

Engg., Sh. Surinder Singh, Ex-Lecturer, Deptt. of Electronics & Communication Engg. and 

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ex-Lecturer, Deptt. of Mechanical Engg.) joined in this institution after 

01.01.1996 and were not serving in the college.  Hence arrear of pay revision w.e.f. 01.01.1996 

to 29.02.2000 were not given to these teachers. 



23 
 

The concerned teachers filed a court case in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court. As 

per the directions of the Hon'ble Court the above said teachers gave their representations to the 

Director and they were called for personal hearing in the institution on 07.01.2015. After that 

the speaking orders were issued to them. 

Keeping in view the above facts a detailed case was put up to Hon'ble Secretary (Govt. of 

Punjab), Deptt. of Technical Education & Industrial  Training-cum-Vice Chancellor, Punjab 

Technical University, Jalandhar and Chairman, Finance Committee of the Institute vide note 

no. 2341 dated 10.04.2015 (Copy placed at Annexure-X Page No. 102 to 103)) and he ordered 

that the case may be put up in the meeting of Finance Committee. Accordingly the case was 

placed in the 1st meeting of Finance Committee of Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab Technical 

University, Bathinda held on 13.08.2015 vide item no. 1.9 (Copy placed at Page No. 104 to 

106) for necessary directions. The Finance Committee has decided that, "Committee stands 

with the decision already taken by the Finance Committee and duly approved by the Board of 

Governors of GZSCET, Bathinda." In the meantime she filed COCP No. 3169 of 2015 in the 

Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court. In the 2nd meeting of Finance Committee held on 

05.04.2016 in action taken report for item no. 1.9 committee decided that "since the matter is 

subjudice, outcome of the decision of Hon'ble Court shall be awaited before taking final 

decision in the matter". (Copy placed at Page No. 107 to 109). 

A legal opinion is also sought from Sh. Sukhdeep Singh Bhinder, Advocate, in which he stated 

to resolve the issue before next date of hearing (Page No. 110 to 112). The next date of hearing 

was 19.04.2018 and on that date Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh gave the 

directions in response to COCP No. 3169 of 2015 that Hon'ble Vice Chancellor of Maharaja 

Ranjit Singh Punjab Technical University, Bathinda will resolve the matter. 



24 
 

On the next date of hearing i.e. 09.07.2019 Hon'ble Court decided that "The contempt petition 

is disposed of as infructuous, with liberty to the petitioner, as prayed for. Rule issued against 

the respondent is discharge" (Copy placed at Page No. 113 to 116). 

As per decision taken in the 6th meeting of the Finance Committee the financial implications 

of all such type of cases are given below: 

Arrear of pay fixation w.e.f. 01.01.1996 to 29.02.2000 

S Sr.  

NNo. 

     Name, Designation and Deptt. A  Amount 

1. Smt. Sandeep Kaur, Ex. Lecturer, Deptt. 

of Electrical Engg. 

     1,14,720/- 

2. Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ex. Lecturer, Deptt. of 

Electrical Engg. 

     60,899/- 

3. Sh. Surinder Singh Sodhi, Ex. Lecturer, 

Deptt. of ECE 

5    59,774/- 

4. Sh. Sanjiv Kumar, Ex. Lecturer, Deptt. of 

Mech. Engg. 

5    59,691/- 

 Total 2,   2,95,084/- 

 

Matter is placed for consideration please. 

ITEM  

No. 7.15 

REGARDING PH.D UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FELLOWSHIP SCHEME. 

The University was established in 2015. In its initial years to enroll good number of Ph.D 

research scholars, it is proposed to admit students on regular basis to provide an opportunity to 

undertake advanced study and research in various disciplines of the University and its 

constituent colleges. The tenure of the fellowship is initially for a period of two years as a 

Junior Research Fellowship (JRF), which is extendable for the further period of one year to 

SRF based on satisfactory performance. The research scholars who join under University 

Research Fellowship Scheme shall be entitled for following: 

Remuneration 

1. Fellowship  @Rs. 12000/-    Per month for the initial two years (JRF) 

                 @ Rs. 15000/-    Per month for another year (SRF) 

2.           Contingency   @ Rs. 15,000/-  Per month for consumables only. 

 The detailed policy is at (Annexure- XI Page No. 117 to 121). 

Matter is placed for consideration and approval please. 

 

 




































































































































































































